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- Front transmission -

BAG 1

- Rear Differential -
BAG 1

3,5x10x0,2

Parts List

Code

Cap2102A

Cap2102A

Cap22003

Cap17030

Cap23001

Cap17015

Cap18018SR

0N~ [WIN|[—|=:

nO
]
1
]
3
2
2
2
2

Cap2101D

Note:

Fill differential up to the top
of the pins with silicon oil

Initial Setting #3.000

Parts

List

nO

Code

Cap21110

Cap21110

]
4
4

Cap23023

- Rear Differential -

Parts List

Parts List

o

Code

Code

Cap2102E

Cap2102E

Cap22001

Cap22001

Cap24003

Cap24003

Cap23024

Cap23024

Cap17015

Cap17015

Cap21110

Cap21110

A A L N N A =)

Cap24005

- Rear Differential -

Note:
Diff case direction
needs to match as below

Parts List

nO

Code

Cap17022

Cap18018SR

4
2
2

Cap2101D




V3 Big Bore V3 Big Bore
- Shock Damper - 4X - Shock Damper - 4X

BAG 2 b LS BAG 2 Parts List

Cap18503 58 ball ° if, o Code
Cap18506-3 Cap29159

Cap18507 Cap20017
Cap18501 Cap29174
Cap24008 « Cap14030
Cap18504 Cap16086
Cap18502 /
Cap14042KS 2 Spring chart:

Cap29148-6 0.22 Silver Option
Cap14036 0.24 Pink Option

Cap16085-B ° - 0.25 Orange Option

(o]

Y,

Code
KCap1 8505

OO |INO|O |~ [(WIND(—

_L—L_L_I._I.—L_L_I._L_L—L3

0.26 Blue Default

. : ’ 0.27  Purple  Option
Silicon Oil #350 e e 0.25/0.28 Black Option
’ - 0.28 Green Option

0.30 Yellow Option

. Apply Qil before assembly
Apply Qil before assembly

1,5 Front
2,0 Rear

- Main Chassis -
BAG 3

Note:
Apply CA Glue to the
schassis edges to seal

Parts List - .
Code ALTERNATIVE _ Parts List

Cap22004 code Cap29241 . if. ° Code

Cap29114W ° : Cap29183
Cap18021 ¥ = Cap17031
Cap2102C ; Cap29185
Cap17016 Cap29215
Cap2102C Cap29191-V2

Cap25502 Cap29190-V2

2x11,8 Pin Alternative: Cap17029
ATS Type code Cap29205

-]
o

2x11,8 Pin

DD [W[—=]|—




- Transmission - - Front / Rear Bulkhead
BAG 3

Parts List . Parts List

Code . n° Code
Cap 415SR Cap29193
Cap24053RB Cap29192

Cap24052RB Cap17032
Cap29184 Cap29198

Cap 2235 Cap29197
Cap17031

- Suspension Bracket -
BAG 3

gONO™
g (5)
3x6
- OPT Metal Horn
Ay Code Cap30112

e

Ackerman Plate
8,0 4854110

Parts List

Code
Cap22505-V2
Cap20029-8,5 9,5
Cap22021
Cap22101 Parts List Parts List
Cap22021 if. ° Code if. © Code
Cap22100 Cap29188-V2 Cap23006
Cap20014 Cap29187 Cap21060P
Cap16019SR Cap17029 Cap22100
Cap17030 Cap29188 Cap23030
Cap23032 Cap17030 Cap2107A
Cap2107A Cap17023 Cap2107D

>
o

Code
Cap29194-0,0

Parts List
ne Code
2 |Cap29195-0,5
Initial Setting 2 |Cap29194-0,5
Code 8 Cap29225

Cap29194-1,0

O |NOO|O|A~[WIN|—|=

AINDIND|IAIND(=2]=[(DNDIN]|—=[—




- Steering Rack -
BAG 3

Parts List

ne Code

Cap17029

- Front Arm & Anti Roll Bar -

BAG 4

Parts List

nO

Code

Cap29194-0,5

Cap29195-0,5

1
1
4

Cap29225

d b

Initial Setting

= -y =il

3x6x2,5 Flanged

- Front / Rear Arm -

Front

32

3x6x0,9 0

3x45,8 Pin

Parts List

Parts List

Code

Code

Cap30106

Cap2107C

Cap17008

Cap17006

Cap18022

Cap23014

Cap2107A

Cap22024

Cap22102

Cap23008

Parts List

o

Code

Cap27012

Cap20006-V2

Cap17006

Cap 2013SR

Toe 2,5°

Parts List

o

Code

Cap29194-0,5

Cap29195-0,5

Cap29196-0,6

Cap17036

Parts List

Parts List

Code

Code

Cap30107

Cap2107C

Cap17008

Cap17006

Cap18022

Cap23014

Cap22100

Cap22024

Cap2107A

Cap23008

Cap22102

Initial Setting

Parts List

o

Code

Cap27013

Cap20006-V2

Cap17006

Cap 2013SR




- Front D.J CVD Block - - Rear E?AV(?5Block-
Right block view

Parts List
ne Code

Cap23101
Cap23103
Cap23104
Cap23102
Cap26105
Cap27001

- a 8/ )/ _ Parts List
5x10x4 2x9,8 Pin Parts List VIl 2 if. Code

-
o

-]
o

‘ Rif. Code Cap21090

Cap21091 Cap22101
Cap 415SR Cap22015
Cap23017 Cap 415SR
Cap29009F Cap23002
Cap17015 Cap23003
Cap22005 Cap23005
Cap18023 Cap17015
Cap21080 Cap27001
Cap23007 Cap21030
Cap17032 Cap22005
Cap22102 Cap18023

- (i

Assemblated
D.J CVD

OO (N[OOI |(—

OO |IN[OO|O B [WIN|[—
—_ = N | = | == (N[N

_ ] = N | === N[ ===

- Rear Suspension -
BAG 5

Parts List
Parts List if. ne° Code

ne Code Cap23016

Cap23015

Cap17006

Cap17006

Cap23031

Cap23031

Cap2107B

Cap2107B

Cap2107A

Cap2107A

Cap22102

Cap22102

Cap22018

Cap22018




- Upper Deck - . @ - Bumper -
- Battery Holder - ‘ - Front Shock - Front body position
BAG 6 A s 7 BAG 6

e 3x6

Parts List
Code

Cap29180
Cap17031
Cap15011
Cap29182
Cap29181
Cap17030
Cap17016
Cap15013
Cap17027
Cap17029

>
[

Parts List Parts List Initial shock position
ne Code n Code
1 |Cap29214 4 |Cap17040
11 |Cap17030 1 |Cap2101A
1
2

OO [N~ [(W|IND|[—]=

Cap22021 Cap2101A
Cap 2143 Cap17029
Cap28006-P

= DDA (D=

- Bumper - - Electronics -
- Front Shock - BAG 6
BAG 6

2S LiPo Battery
Rear body position Fiber Tape (NOT INCLUDED)
(NOT INCLUDED)

2x11,8 Pin

| 'W““w 'v..{uu
\“‘\\///// Ly =) { %}l
8 /////,
e, ~ N .
N\

VA’.

Double-sided Tape
(NOT INCLUDED)

Parts List

: Code -
Initial shock position Cap17030 _ Parts LIS’[C -
ode

Cap15012 Cap14001 Receiver
Cap17032 Cap18025 (NOT INCLUDED) Pinion

Cap17016 Feceiver (NOT INCLUDED)
~2p 1013 (NOTINGLUDED) S moer




- Final Assembly View -

- TOE - WIDE Set Up -

TOE table

Shims Composition

TOE REF.

0,6 SHIM

0,8 SHIM

Low

0

0

1

0

1

d|ld|d|d]|d|d]|d]

<

@

Wide Table

Note:
Front and Rear

Stiffening carbon plate

STD Rear Wide

ISTD Front Wide

2,5x4

Parts List

Code

Cap29200

Cap18019

- Final Assembly View -

i

—t

i

- Gear RATIO -

=

o k- \/II

(

0,6 Shim

Q?ode Cap29196-0,6

0,8 Shim

Code Cap29196-0,8

)

Pul.Ratio
2.000

SPUR GEAR

103

104

105

106

115

116

23

8.957

9.043

9.130

9.217

10.000

10.087

24

8.583

8.667

8.750

8.833

9.583

9.667

25

8.240

8.320

8.400

8.480

9.200

9.280

26

7.923

8.000

8.077

8.154

8.846

8.923

27

7.630

7.704

7.778

7.852

8.519

8.593

28

7.357

7.429

7.500

7.571

8.214

8.286

29

7.103

7172

7.241

7.310

7.931

8.000

30

6.867

6.933

7.000

7.067

7.667

7.733

31

6.645

6.710

6.774

6.839

7.419

7.484

32

6.438

6.500

6.563

6.325

7.188

7.250

33

6.242

6.303

6.384

6.424

6.970

7.030

34

6.059

6.118

6.176

6.235

6.765

6.824

35

5.886

5.943

6.000

6.057

6.571

6.629

36

5.722

5.778

5.833

5.889

6.389

6.444

37

5.568

5.622

5.676

5.730

6.216

6.270

38

5.421

5.474

5.526

5.579

6.053

6.105

PINION GEAR

39

5.282

5.333

5.385

5.436

5.897

5.949

40

5.150

5.200

5.250

5.300

5.750

5.800

41

5.024

5.073

5.122

5.171

5.610

5.658

42

4.905

4.952

5.000

5.048

5.476

5.524

43

4.791

4.837

4.884

4.930

5.349

5.395

44

4.682

4.727

4.773

4.818

5.227

5.273

45

4.578

4.622

4.567

4.711

5.111

5.156

46

4.478

4.522

4.565

4.609

5.000

5.043

47

4.383

4.426

4.468

4.511

4.894

4.936

48

4.292

4.333

4.375

4.417

4.792

4.833

49

4.204

4.245

4.286

4.327

4.694

4.735

50

4.120

4.160

4.200

4.240

4.600

4.640

51

4.039

4.078

4.118

4.157

4.510

4.549




- Default Set-Up Sheet - OPTION PARTS

Race
Track OFFSET

0,0
__mm

OFFSET
0,0

m

Name

City /
Country

Date

Code Cap29253-K

Air Temp. [ ___|||Track Temp. [ ]
Qualifying Best LAP inal Position ] [Race Lenght -~ - FR- — RF- —RR - Code Cap29223-K

sec min

TRACK CONDITION [@]Carpet [ ]Asphat

DTechnical DMixed DFast
TRACTION [ JLow [@]Medium [ ]High

GEAR DIFF. GEAR DIFF.
CST] ° 3.000 CST]

SPOOL
NUMBER OF GEAR

2 []a []2 [o]4 , CAMBER

PINION SPUR GEA 14 1

Code Cap29254-K.

INT. RATIO 2,0 DRIVE RATIO

OlL

390 g

0
O
SPRING\ _ ©

BLUE

TIRES
RIM

ADDITIVE

SHASSIS TYPE
[@]STD [ ]XFlex [ Aluminum || FRONT RIDE RIGHT| 5, TOE SHIMS| 1, o _ | REAR RIDE RIGHT

<

Code Cap29229-K

BODY DISTANCE SHIM ANTIROLL BAR
1,0 CK PLATE

7,0 , . % . mm
mm
- " 8,5

Code Cap29226-K

BODY

UPPER DECK TYPE Code Cap29262

BRIDGE LINK

FLOATING : | BATTERY WEIGHT | g

IFRONTD <> [@]rear | Code Cap29253—K

WITH COLUMN




- Blank Set-Up Sheet -

Race

Track

Name

City /
Country

Date

Air Temp. [ ___|||Track Temp. [ ]

OFFSET

—nm

OFFSET

m

Qualifying Best LAP inal Position| [Race Lenght

min|
TRACK CONDITION [ ]carpet [ ]Asphait

DTechnical DMixed DFast
TRACTION [ JLow [ Medium [ ]High

GEAR DIFF. GEAR DIFF.

CST CST

SPOOL
NUMBER OF GEAR
2 4 [ ]2 [ ]4

PINION SPUR GEA

INT. RATIO 2,0 DRIVE RATIO

OlL

CST

0
O
SPRING\ _ ©

TIRES
RIM
ADDITIVE

SHASSIS TYPE
[]STD []XFlex [] Aluminum

<

BODY DISTANCE

mm)|

BODY

UPPER DECK TYPE
BRIDGE LINK

0 BRACKET []
.0

05 1,0 00051 0,0

FRONT O

0,0

F- —RA -

SHOCK DOWN POSITION

ADDITIONAL NOTES

CAMBER

FRONT RIDE RIGHT TOE SHIMS

FLOATING

ANTIROLL BAR

CK PLATE

mm

ANTIROLL BAR

| BATTERY WEIGHT |

g

|FRONTD > [Jrenr |

WITH COLUMN

REAR RIDE RIGHT




